SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO
DEPARTMENT 52 HON. KENT HAMLI N, JUDGE
---000---
AMVERI CAN CI VI L LI BERTI ES
UNI ON OF SOUTHERN CALI FORNI A,
a non-profit corporation,
Petitioner,
V. Case No. 24CECA)1635

ClI TY OF FRESNG,

Respondent .

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Fresno, California March 21, 2025

---000---
REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
---000---

JOB NO.: 110277

Victoria L. Thomas, CSR No. 12927

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© 0o N o 0o b~ wWw N R

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL

For Petitioner:
ACLU
NI CK HI DALGO, ESQ
39 Drumm Str eet
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 283-6364
nhi dal go@cl unc. org

For Respondent:
LEW S BRI SBAO S Bl SGAARD SM TH LLP
TONY M SAIN, ESQ
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 250-1800
TogSam@ ew sbfi sboi s. com

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© 00O N O O b W DN

N T N T R T N T e e N e e N N
g A W N P O © O N O U A W N PP O

SESSI ONS
FRI DAY, March 21, 2025
AFTERNOON SESSI ON

Page 4

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

FRESNO, CA; FRI DAY, MARCH 21, 2025
SESSI ONS
DEPARTMENT 52 HON. KENT HAMLIN, JUDGE
---000---

THE COURT: W are in session in the matter of the
Anerican Civil Liberties Union and versus the City of
Fresno.

State appearances.

MR H DALGO Sure. M nane is N cholas Hidalgo.
" m here representing Petitioner, ACLU of Southern
Cal i fornia.

MR, SAIN.  Tony Sain on behalf of defendant --
excuse me -- Respondent, Gty of Fresno.

THE COURT: Ckay. Well, | have some points |'d
|ike to hear fromyou on. | did, you know, get all of
the original pleadings and declarations and attachnents,
and then | got each of your subsequent briefs that I
t hought were hel pful to focus some of ny questions. So
what |'d like to do is, um just start with the
Petitioner, ask a couple of points that | need
clarification on. And then go to Respondent for the
sare.

And then what I'Il dois just I'Il let you
each have a final opportunity to address anything that |

haven't asked about that you think is inportant. That

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 4
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

m ght be unclear fromthe documents or m ght be unclear
to ne to me based on ny coments and questions. And
then what ['ll do is be taking the matter under
advi senent and giving you a witten opinion.

So | guess the first question | have for
Petitioner is, your Item 13 asks for reports of
I ncidents involving death or serious bodily injury. And
it uses the word serious. And matters involving
unreasonabl e or excessive force. Now, the latter, seens
to turn on whether the officer faced a threat of serious
bodily injury or death and whether he or she used
unr easonabl e excessive force.

The former, asked for reports of incidence
I nvol ving death or serious bodily injury, and I think
respondent’'s position is you didn't ask for reports. At
| east not reports that mght be included if the Court
were to adopt the less restricted great bodily injury
definition

So how do you respond to their argunent, and
this is in their, um subsequent brief. And I'Il -- let
me get that open here.

Referring to Page 8 of the supplenenta
brief submtted on the 7th of March. Notwi thstanding
the foregoing even if some circunstances inapplicable to

the reports at issue here could theoretically have

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 5
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

rendered certain information there is disposable. Such

woul d remain outside of the CPRA duty to disclose. In

this case, for one very sinple reason Petitioner never

requested such a expressly identifying information here.
So, um how do you respond to that?

MR HDALG |'msorry, Your Honor. Wen you
began to question were you di scussing sonet hing
about 13. Were you referring to Request 13?

THE COURT: Well, they listed it as 13. | think
in yours it's part of Number 4. They put a list of 13
things. VWich | had four -- your Item4, then | crossed
it out and put 13. So if that's hel pful.

MR H DALGO Sure. | just want to start Dby
clarifying that. Effectively, what we're still |ooking
for are responsive documents to our Request 7
through 13. So it's a whole ganbit of different
docunents we're still looking for.

THE COURT: Ri ght.

MR H DALGO As for the arrestee information that
we' re seeking, we believe that we have adequately
requested reports of use of force and accidental-bite
information, and that in producing sone of those forns,
Fresno, Respondent, overly redacted broad swath of those
reports. And that some of the information that is

contai ned in those redacted sections that should be

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 6
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

produced includes some of this -- these factual
narrative surrounding arrest, including arrestee
information. And that comes from Government Code
Section 7923.610.

And that section, of course, lists various
circunstances -- or various pieces of information that
must be disclosed, including factual circunstances
surrounding an arrest. W're not necessarily seeking
the arrestee identifying information itself; we're
| ooking for the whole factual picture here. And as Your
Honor knows the Respondent has a duty as the w thhol di ng
party to segregate reasonably segregabl e disclosable
I nformation fromotherw se exenpt or w thheld
i nformation.

So we just do not think that the Respondent
has met its burden of with these huge grey boxes of
redactions. And that's part of why we provided sone
exanpl es of responsive materials to simlar PRAs the
ACLU of Southern California submtted, responsive
from-- fromother police stations, such as Bakersfield,
that contained far |ess redaction and where it's clear
where -- that enable the Court and the ACLU to identify
what is hidden behind those boxes. But here, we just
cannot tell.

THE COURT: (Ckay. And on these points, you'll get

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 7
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

a chance to respond, M. Sain. So let ne nove on to the
next question | had. Trying to find a way to keep both
of these files visible. | guess I'll need to go in

or der.

Then | have their items that have been
characterized as 10 through 12, which | think, in
fairness to you, go back to how you nunbered themin
your initial petition.

MR H DALGO 10 through 12 would be the
use-of -force and accidental -bite reports, if that's what
Your Honor is referring to.

THE COURT: Right. So | don't think I have to
resol ve whet her these are investigatory records if |
conclude that they all within the exception of 832.7,
Sub B, Sub 1, Sub A, Sub ii. But | do see that you
still contest that they're not investigatory records,
and 1'd just like you to articulate to the best of your
ability why those wouldn't fall within that category.

MR, HI DALGO. Absolutely. Al exenptions to the
PRA have to be narrowly construed and that includes the
I nvestigatory records exenption. Looking at the Haney
and Capsenara and Di xon and ot her cases cited in both
parties briefing, our position is that a police record
Is only exenpt as an investigate -- under the

I nvestigatory records exenption if it is created for the

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 8
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

pur pose of assisting with the crimnal investigation or
if it's incidental to that purpose but placed in a
crimnal investigatory file, but in that case, if it's
not independently investigatory, it would also need --
t he Respondent would need to denonstrate a concrete
and -- what is the precise |anguage? A concrete and
definite Iikelihood of using that docunent for a
crimnal investigatory purpose.

And we don't believe that's the case with
these records, Your Honor. And we believe that because
of our general understanding of how t hese use-of-force
and accidental-bite reports are created and their
purpose. But we al so know that because Fresno's own
police policy manual says so. It refers to these
documents as for the purpose of transparency and
accountability and building community trust. Purposes
whi ch cannot be net if they are withheld as
I nvestigatory.

So, Your Honor, we believe that these are
admni strative or procedural documents not created for
t he express purpose of conducting a crim nal
I nvestigation. And we're not seeking, you know, your
traditional police investigatory reports that are surely
created -- you know, fromthe sane set of facts,

perhaps. But these records, the records we are seeking,

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 9
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

are limted to, sort of, a procedural purpose.

THE COURT: Ckay. And then they have a rather
| engt hy di scussion of the legislative history of 832.7
as amended by SP1421.

MR HDALGO Right.

THE COURT: And I'm-- you know, again, | don't, |
don't know, necessarily, that The Court reaches inquiry
in the legislative history if The Court finds the terns
of the statute not absurd and not vague. But they have
arather -- | don't know officially. | find it somewhat
circuitous. I'mgoing to let M. Sain explain to nme why
it isn't here in a moment. But they point out that the
| egi sl ative history suggests the |egislature was trying
to narrow the circunmstances under which that exception
m ght apply or -- and, um | guess |'Il give you a
chance to just sort of sunmarize why you think that
anal ysis is flawed.

MR H DALGO  Your Honor, as you recognized at the
| ast hearing, you know, when the legislature -- the
| egi sl ative |language is crystal clear, as it is here, |
don't think you need to do any of the legislative
hi story analysis that -- that Respondent is arguing for.
And here, the text it's crystal clear. SB1421 Arended
Penal Code 832.7 to say great bodily injury, not serious

bodily injury. Perhaps the |egislature considered that

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

10



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

1 term but the end version of the statute that we have to
2 follow today says great bodily injury. You know, | can
3 cite you case law for the statutory principals, but I'm
4 sureyou're --

5 THE COURT: On. Yeah. That I'mfamliar wth.

6 |'mjust -- you know, M. Sain nakes an argument that

7 these are interchangeable in the [aw, and we'll talk

8 about that inalittle bit when | talk with him But --
9 MR HDALGD If | may respond to that point?

10 THE COURT: Yeah. Yeah

11 MR H DALGO The Cabrera case pretty clearly says
12 that these are not interchangeable. You know, it

13  acknow edges that they can be -- they're not mutually

14  exclusive, right? |If great bodily injury has a rather
15 broad definition, serious bodily injury is a bit nore

16 narrow. But The Court -- the legislature ended up

17  choosing great bodily injury, it did not say serious

18 bodily injury, Your Honor. And that's the termwe need
19 to look to today.
20 THE COURT: Yeah. And that's what |'mgoing to
21 ask of M. Sain. | look at the fact that the draft, the
22 earlier version of 1421, in fact used the term serious
23 bodily injury. And then they adopted a statute that in
24 fact -- or a bill that changed the statute to read great
25 bodily injury.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 11

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

MR, H DALGO.  Uh- huh.

THE COURT: So, um why isn't that the clearest
i ndication of legislative intent? This conflation of
the subject of what, um the standards are for officers'
use of force and the definitions of these various uses
of forces, deadly, non-deadly, and internmediate, and so
forth. | kind of -- it doesn't inpress nme as nearly as
convincing as the idea that the legislature had a bil
that says SBI and nade a bill that said GBI. So I, you
know -- | want you to address these points because |
tore these cases apart because, you know, having been a
judge who did 220 crimnal jury trials, | had nore than
a few occasions to give jurors instructions on serious
bodily injury and great bodily injury.

And first point | want to make is it was
pretty rare that it was bruises and scrapes and the jury
cane back great bodily injury. | think, you know, to
say that great bodily injury just negates any
requirenent at all, that it just applies to every dog
bite, | think is probably -- it assumes that jurors
can't follow the instructions. And occasionally they
can't, and we've seen that.

But the Thomson versus County of LA case,
whi ch you cite, that holding is that the use of the K-9

Isn't deadly force. And it, again, throws this |anguage

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

12



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

in there, well, they're essentially the sane. But the
actual holding of the case is their using the K-9 is not
deadly force. |It's not the GBI and SBI are the same, or
that one was applied and the other should have applied
or otherw se

And the same thing with MIller. You know,
the MIller case is this one where the dog bit, killed
another resident there in San Francisco. W all read
about it at the time. And they put in a footnote when
they say, here's what the petition requested. The
Petitioner asked us to | ook at these questions. And one
of them was whether great bodily injury was a proper
subject for jurors to consider in deciding whether or
not this was a manslaughter -- was a second- degree
murder. And awareness of great proximty of great
bodily injury.

Well, basically, that's sonebody who
apparently read the | anguage out of one of these ol der
cases that they' re essentially the sane and asked the
question, but that question was never in front of the
jury. The jury actually considered an instruction from
The Court -- or actually, The Court of Appeal applied a
standard, saying, well, second-degree nmurder could be
proven by awareness of conduct, that risk causing death,

or serious bodily injury.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

13



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

And so the holding in Thomson has nothing to
do with great bodily injury. They just throwin this,
wel |, they're essentially the same to explain why
they're addressing this serious bodily injury that The
Court of Appeal applied erroneously in that case.

It's just dictumand it doesn't really
enlighten. So it was really addressing whet her
awar eness of an act that mght cause serious bodily
injury was the proper standard, and it just points out
that the difference -- it even qualifies it in the
footnote. It says, and the differences aren't
materially our decision. WlIl, obviously, because The
Court never applied that standard.

And the case it cites that Burrows case is
asking whether either termis inherently dangerous to
human |life. And again, just, well, they m ght be about
the sane. | nmean, | know why Court's throw garbage |ike
that into an opinion. They aren't. They are different.
They are essentially the same. |'mnot sure exactly
what that means.

But in any event, then you have that Tayl or
case, nowthat's a total aberration. This is where a
jury sonmehow finds serious bodily injury on one count,
but can't find great bodily injury on the other. And

because they didn't, The Court couldn't sentence him as

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

14



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

1 if the facts of the case support a jury finding that

2 great bodily injury had been inflicted, only because

3 they returned not true on that charge.

4 | mean, if they found serious bodily injury,
5 they necessarily would have found great bodily injury if
6 they applied common sense and applied the jury

7 instructions. But it appears to ne that the jurors

8 thought they couldn't do both. That they had to nmake a
9 decision whether it was serious or great, and they found
10 it was serious. And when they found not true. \Whatever
11  they found, that case doesn't really have any control.
12 | think this Cabrera case really, kind of, puts to death
13 the idea that the two are anal ogous.

14 So my question is, what's the point of that
15 analysis? You know, we have cases that talk about

16 what's deadly force, and deadly force is not equival ent
17 to matters that mght cause GBI or serious bodily

18 injury. But it doesn't strike me that there's much to
19 be gained fromjust string cites that say, they're
20 essentially the same. They're not. And even The
21 Court's that applied it, their decisions pointed out
22 that they weren't treating themthe sane.
23 So in any event, um this is your chance to
24 tell me why, um |'mmssing the boat here on this GBI
25 standard. |'ve got -- I've got a legislative intent

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 15

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

expressed by an earlier version of the statute that says
SBI was replaced with GBI. |'ve got an argunent from
you that GBI just, pretty nmuch, throws out anything and
makes every report disclosable because every little
scrape is a GBI and dogs cause scrapes. And then this
di scussion of dogs and its not deadly and it's
internediate | evel of force. And I'mjust not seeing
how any of that gets nme to the conclusion that the GBl
that's witten into this statute doesn't nean the GBl as
defined in 12022.7.

So this is your opportunity to tell ne how
m ssed the boat, M. Sain.

MR SAIN. Thank you, Your Honor. First, let's
address the first inquiry, Your Honor. Petitioner just
said that when it comes to their requests, that the
reason that they're entitled to the accepted arrestee
information is because the request reports that has that
information. That's not how it works. They asked for
the reports thenmselves. So when it comes to arrestee
information, they're not the victim They're not
entitled under that exception. They never requested the
actual information. They requested separate reports.

Not arrest reports; use of force reports. So no, they
are not entitled to that in the light of this particular

factual record.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 16
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

The other thing that Your Honor said was
whet her or not you needed to conclude that these were
I nvestigatory records. Absolutely, you do. Because if
they're not investigatory records, then this exenption
doesn't apply at all. And it's very clear. Plaintiff's
cite to the policy, where it says that, well, these are
adm nistrative records. That's not what the policy
says. It's also not how the policy works.

And to evidence that, we have the
declaration fromparalegal, in this case, fromthe Cty
of Fresno. They don't offer any other evidence. But
you have to understand, Your Honor, and | think it's
very clear in the evidence, what investigations are,
with what admnistrative investigations are. The |aw
enforcenment investigative privilege, it's very clear in
the case law, is not limted to records of
I nvestigations of crimnal natters.

It's records of investigations by |aw
enforcenent agencies, and there's plenty of case |aw
that makes it very clear that this exenption applies to
adm ni strative investigation records, |ike these
use-of -force reports. Also, petitioner said something
about how the investigative records exenption shoul d
only apply when there's a definite and concrete prospect

of crimnal enforcenment. That's exactly contrary to the

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 17
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

| aw.

And he says very clearly, I'maquoting -- let
me start that before the quote. Limting the
I nvestigatory records exenption "only to records of
I nvestigations when the likelihood of enforcement has
ripen into sonething concrete and definite woul d expose
the public -- to the public the very sensitive stages of
determ ning whether a crime has been commtted or who
has submtted it."

The Court rejected that idea that the --
exenption only applies when crimnal or investigation is
likely to ripen into sone sort of punishnent. That's
not how it works. Once an investigation has begun by a
| aw enf orcenent agency, records associated with that
I nvestigation, whether crimnal or admnistrative, are
covered by the exenption

To answer your Honor's additional query, you
asked about the, um whether or not there has to be a
purpose, an investigatory purpose. | don't think
there's any |aw that says there has to be sonme specific
purpose. All that needs to happen for the exenption to
attach is that they -- the |aw enforcenent agency's
I nvestigating something related to something. Once that
happens, it's a | aw enforcenent investigatory record.

And it becomes exenpt unless an exception applies.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

18



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

The exception for arrestee information does
not apply because they are not -- the petitioners are
not a victim and they didn't ask for those types of
Information. They ask for use-of-force reports. They
ask for use-of-force and accidental-bite reports; not
arrestee information.

The last point, Your Honor, is nore subtle.
In response to their case, | point back to the People v
Arnett that we've already cited, but let me talk to you
about why the legislative analysis is necessary here.
It's not that the termgreat bodily injury is clear or
not clear. The problemhere is the definition of what
great bodily injury is in the Penal Code. And all it
says is substantial or significant physical injury.
That's the entirety of the plain text reading.

Petitioner wants you to say, well, you
should only rely on a plain text reading; it's crystal
clear what that is. No it's not. Because if you can
| ook at that statute and know what great bodily injury
I's, the inquiry would be done. You can't. You have to
automatically look to case law. And the case | aw here
Is contra to the legislative intent here.

VWen the legislature was trying to figure
out -- the issue isn't whether the term-- what the term

@&Bl, internms of what the |legislature was picking in

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 19
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

that term the issue is, in terns of determning their
| egi slative intent, was what was the scope of records
they neant to be disclosable under this exenption they
were creating. That's the issue before this Court.
That's the issue that's really at debate here. How big
I's this exenption supposed to be.

They started with including nore uses of
force, making them nore disclosable, and they kept
wal king it back. It started all the way down to tasers,
they took that away. There was baton strikes in there
at one point, they took that away. There was dog bites
in there at one point, they took that away. They kept
wi nding it back further and further, and it was only
when it got as narrow as it did that that bill obtained
the support of California police chiefs. Because they
construed that term great bodily injury, to nean the
sanme thing as it does in police use-of-force context.

There is nothing in the legislative history
that says when the legislature switched the termfrom
serious bodily injury to great bodily injury, there's
nothing in there that says they meant the Penal Code
version of GBI. There's nothing in there that says
that. Wiy, just looking at it froma | ogical
perspective, if GBIl nmeant the broad categories of force

that petitioner contends, why would the police chiefs

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

20



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

have signed on? Wy would they have supported it? |f

It meant the broad categorization that they contend, why
woul d the sponsor of SB1421, a few years later, cone
back and put another bill up that would have essentially
make all uses of force disclosable. Wy would that bil
be necessary if SB1421 was as broad as they contend. It
woul dn' t.

The issue is what does GBI nean for the
purposes of this specific statute? Legislature doesn't
tell us. It doesn't say go to the Penal Code.

Petitioner cites an argunent that, oh, well, we should
go to the code where there's a definite section that
defines that term That doesn't work here. Here's why.
Because it is directly contrary to what the apparent

I ntent was.

If we're going to adopt the case |aw
definition that petitioner's telling us, which as you
saw, it's pretty raw, the statute doesn't say, it's just
significant or substantial bodily injury. It doesn't
define that. Case |law defines it. |f we're adopting
Penal Code, all the way down the scrapes, all the way
down to physical pain. You ve seen those cases. You're
awar e of then.

| know that sone jurors did different

things, but CPRA disclosures are never going to be

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 21
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

decided by a jury. Judges decide what's disclosable.
They | ook to these cases, and the cases, if they're
adopted, the Penal Code version say, GBI neans pain. |f
that was what the legislature intended, then they
attended all use-of-force reports, any kind of injury,
any kind of pain to be disclosable. The broadest
possi bl e scope of CPRA disclosure, and that can't
possibly be true here. That can't possibly be true.

If that were the case, you wouldn't need an
amendment. |f that were the case, the police chiefs
woul d not have signed on. |t was because everybody
viewed this as getting narrower that you got that
support. In fact, the legislative history for this
particular statute tells us, that part of the reason
they anended it, Your Honor, was because they only
wanted to make the nost serious conplaints disclosable.

If any conplaint, ow, | have an ow e.
have pain. | have a scrape. |If all of that is
di scl osabl e, that cannot possibly be the nost serious
conplaints. That's the issue. It's not what does the
word -- it's not does it say great bodily injury; it's
what does great bodily injury nean for the purpose of
CPRA disclosure. | don't believe that secured us at
all. | think that's the central issue. And you can't

figure that out wthout [ooking at the |egislative

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

22



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

history.

Now, | think the reason that we cite to
those cases that say that when you're talking about
police use of force, great bodily injury and serious
bodily injury basically nean the same thing. The reason
we cite to that is because this statute is not about a
sentenci ng enhancenent, which is what the Penal Code
definition of GBI is about. That's not what this
statute is about. This statute is about police use of
force. You can't look to the sentencing enhancenent
crimnal lawto figure out what GBI neans when you're
tal ki ng about police use of force.

THE COURT: The police use of force uses the term
serious bodily injury.

MR, SAIN.  They use both, Your Honor. That is our
point. |If you |ook at the case |aw when they're talking
about deadly force, they talk about when deadly force is
authorized. California statute says serious bodily
injury. Absolutely. Case |law, some of which predated
that statute, uses great bodily injury. You are allowed
to shoot sonebody when you're facing an inmedi ate death
of threat or great bodily injury.

THE COURT: If that's the case, then why doesn't,
you know, um Penal Code Section 835A, Sub C, Sub 1 --

Sub 1, elimnate the argunent? |t controls the standard

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

23



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

for use of deadly force. It's adopted after all that
case law. It's adopted after adoption of this crime --

MR SAIN  Yes.

THE COURT: -- in this section. So why isn't that
the final word?

MR, SAIN. Because, Your Honor, that's the final
word for when you can use deadly force in California,
They use the termserious bodily injury, right?

THE COURT: Ri ght.

MR SAIN. But in terns of how officers and
agenci es and everybody el se who was on board with this
statute analyze what that termgreat bodily injury
means, to themit's the sane. And | don't think that
you can look at this statute or the legislative history
and get to the idea that they neant it to be as broad as
the Penal Code defines it. The legislative history is
very clear of what they were trying to do.

For exanple, the termthat they used was

they wanted to limt this disclosure to only the nost
serious uses of force. The nost serious conplaints.
Wiy then did they not |eave tasers in the mx? Wy then
did they not |eave dog bites in the mx? Wy did they
not |eave baton strikes in the mx?

THE COURT: Well, now doesn't this argunent assune

that everything is logical and none of it's

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

24



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

transactional? | mean, the fact is, sonebody screans
takes tasers out. Well, okay. Somebody screans take --
okay. But we're going to change this to make it GBI,
and we're going to have a bill that everybody will choke
down. | nean, isn't that how they make sausage up
t here?

MR SAIN. That is how they make sausage, Your
Honor. And that's actually our point. But these |aw
enforcement -- these |egislatures understand what these
types of force are. And they can only get the agreement
that they wanted by naking the bill narrower. |f they
were trying to make it broader, they would never have
got the Cal chiefs' support, and they woul d never have
needed another bill to make it broader to all uses of
force. That's the part. | think that is sort of the
smoki ng gun here.

Wiy, if it's as broad as they're claimng,
woul d they need to amend this statute? |f that was the
| egi sl ative intent, why did they have to anend?

THE COURT: Because it said SBlI before.

MR SAIN. No. |I'mtalking about after SB1421 was
passed, Your Honor.

THE COURT: (n.

MR SAIN. After they adopted the great bodily

i njury |anguage.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

25



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

THE COURT: (xay.

MR. SAIN. Senator Skinner and her supporters at
ACLU tried to bring another bill. And that other bil
woul d have expanded the disclosure requirement to all
uses of force.

THE COURT: Right.

MR SAIN. It died. Wy would you need to bring
that bill if the original bill neant the same thing?

THE COURT: Well, and again, that's when you're
conflating the idea that all uses of force and uses of
force cause a great bodily injury are the sane.

MR SAIN. Al uses of force -- if you're using
force on soneone and it causes any degree of pain, if
we' re adopting the Penal Code definition, that would
basically be any use of force. Oherwise it's not
force.

MR H DALGO: May | respond to sone of this, Your
Honor ?

THE COURT: You're going to get your chance. |
don't want to cut himoff. He's on arole. |'mjust
puzzled. | nean, | get the idea that, you know, they're
knocki ng sone things out of this provision by throw ng
sone things out. | just don't see how-- it's just
sonebody just couldn't tell the difference between the G

and an S.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 26
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

MR SAIN. | think that they presuned that the
termgreat bodily injury was nmeant to be defined the
same way it's used in police context.

THE COURT: | think you give themway too nuch
credit.

MR SAIN. | do. | do, Your Honor. But | think
there's no other logical way to construe all of the
ot her pieces of that pie. There's no other way to put
t hose pieces of that pie together without getting to go
an absurd result. And all of our statutes -- statutory
construction tells you that you're to interpret a
statute to avoid absurd results.

If the idea of this statute was to limt
di sclosures to only the disclosures of force resulting
In the nost serious conplaints, the nost serious uses of
force, then how can you possibly construe GBI to be as
broad as they're contending it is, that's the part that
doesn't make any sense. That's why it cannot be the
correct result. It cannot be the correct
I nterpretation.

If you didn't have to rely on the Penal Code
to get to where they want to go, you didn't have to rely
on the case lawto get to where they want to go, we
mght be in a different situation. But you do, and

doing their version, doesn't make any sense. |t doesn't

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

27



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 20

25

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

apply. It isn't at all consistent with how police uses
of force are construed or eval uated or have been for the

| ast 30 sone-odd years.

THE COURT: Well, let me ask you this -- and,
again, I'mgoing to make a decision, and I'mgoing to
give you all the reasons | nade it. |'mnot nmaking a

decision as | ask this question.
But I do want to narrow down what's left.

|f the GBI standard in 837.2, Sub B, Sub 1, Sub A
Sub ii, is, in fact, should be applied as articul ated
in 12022.7, if that is the conclusion | reach, going
through the legislative history, conparing all uses of
force and uses of force that meet that standard, then
what's left for the city to not disclose? | nean, if
there was tal k about, you know, privacy rights, there
was tal k about worker, work products, attorney/client
privilege. | mean, | think they' ve knocked out the idea
that just because the report goes to a | awer, doesn't
make it privileged. So if that were the standard, and,
again, it's not saying that's the standard, but if |
applied that standard, what el se do you think shoul dn't
be disclosed with the things they' ve asked for?

MR. SAIN.  Your Honor, | believe the only thing
that we, um wthheld -- we disclosed the actua

use-of -force report, we just redacted the information in

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

28



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

t hose reports.

THE COURT: Ri ght.

MR SAIN. Because we believe the entire report is
exenpt.

THE COURT: | appreciate that.

MR SAIN. So | don't believe we nade the argunent
in any of the briefing that there was attorney/client
privilege at issue.

THE COURT: Well, that was certainly a response
that you gave to the ACLU

MR SAIN. That was before nmy tine, Your Honor,
but, yes, | don't think we nade any contention in the
briefing that there was any privilege at issue.

THE COURT: Al right. You know, | didn't see
anything that |ooked |ike work product.

MR. SAIN.  Yeah.

THE COURT: But then, again, | got these big grey
boxes and |'mtrying to figure out --

MR SAIN.  Yeah.

THE COURT: -- is there sonething el se, besides --
now, you've said they haven't asked for arrest reports,
and they didn't specifically request identification of
the alleged victimof this dog bite. So they're not
entitled to that. But beyond that, if the Court were to
apply 2832.7, et cetera, exception, pretty much, the

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 29
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

whol e grey box goes away.
MR SAIN.  Your Honor, if these -- if Your Honor

Is going to adopt their version of what GBIl neans, which
Is the Penal Code version, which extends the definition
of great bodily injury all the way down to scrapes and
physi cal pain, then pretty nuch any use of force, where
there's even a claimof an owie, is going to be
di scl osable, which is exactly contrary to what the
| egi slature intended here in trying to restrict these
di scl osures to the nost serious conplaints, the nost
serious uses of force.

If that were the case, if that's what they
I ntended that to mean, the Penal Code definition and al
of its case |aw neanings, it would not have said that,
and they would not have renoved all of these other
categories of force to make it narrower. It's just
beyond conception that they would revise it the way they
didif they were trying to broaden it. It's beyond
conception, beyond reason that they would need a
suppl emental statute that brought it to all uses of
force if the existing statute already did that.

None of that is at all logical. None of
that is at all rational. None of it is consistent with
the legislative history here. The idea that all uses of

force or virtually all uses of force are now suddenly

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

30



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

di scl osable is just not supported by the statutes, by
the legislative history, or by just conmon sense.
THE COURT: (xay.

You, sir.
MR. HI DALGO. There's a lot to respond to there,
Your Honor, but I'Il start with the -- with this
supposed anbiguity. In short, there is none. The text

says great bodily injury, and that was a very well
defined termof art. |It's actually not only defined in
the Penal Code, it's defined in a couple different areas
in California statutes. And they all either refer back
to Penal Code Section 12022.7 or else define it the
exact same way. And that does not include any and al
mnor pain. There's a few cases that say, requires sone
pain or force applied, but the -- no jury that | know of
has found that some, you know, GBI exists where there's
just a bunp. They require sonme kind of jury or
sonething |ike that.

Your Honor, Respondent repeatedly clains
that the ACLUis attenpting to rewite this law But
the opposite is true. W ask The Court to read the |aw
exactly as it is witten and as nunerous other Courts
have done. Fresno, on the other hand, attenpts to
replace one clearly defined termwth another in order

to justify wthholding of public records. The Courts

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 31
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

1 expressly rejected that argument. And not just in cases
2 involving -- not limted to cases of police use of

3 force, but also in cases pertaining to this specific

4 section, 832.7, as anended under -- by Senate Bill 1421.
5 The Sacranmento Bee and Richnond cases that we cited in

6 our reply and our suppl ement address the exact sanme

7 argunent that Fresno is making here, that they only have
8 to apply serious bodily injury as opposed to great

9 bodily injury, and both rejected that -- that argunent.
10 The Contra Costa County Superior Court found
11 there is sinply no anbiguity at all. The legislature's
12 choice of phrase great bodily injury signals intent that
13 that termbe applied, not the narrow, and well

14  established termof art serious bodily injury. And the
15 Sacranento County Court found that the plain | anguage,
16 it's legislative history, the text, and purpose of the
17 PRA all show that the legislature intended agencies to
18 apply a broader definition of great bodily injury rather
19 than the overly restrictive termserious bodily injury
20  when responding to PRA requests.
21 As | said, Your Honor, there's no anbiguity.
22  QGeat bodily injury is a clearly defined termof art
23 that nust be applied even in the context of this PRA
24 exception.
25 MR. SAIN.  Your Honor, |'ll just add one fina

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 32

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

thing fromthis analysis. This is a direct quote. It
says that the idea of this statute SB1421 and the reason
they anmended it and kept restricting it and kept
narrowing it was so that it would only be applicable in
"very limted cases."

There is no way --

THE COURT: |'msorry. The quote coming from
wher e?

MR. SAIN. The Senate analysis, which is part of
our original brief structure, Your Honor. W included
that. Judicially noticeable docunment, and | believe
last time you took judicial notice of it. Senate
anal ysis says that the idea of SB1421 was that uses of
force would only be disclosable in "very limted cases.”
That only the nost serious conplaints -- that's a
quote -- "nost serious conplaints" wll be disclosable.
It was only to be the nost serious cases. Their words.
"Serious cases" that were disclosable.

He just said -- Petitioner just said, that
their whole intent, their construction is that this
shoul d be very broad. That's not what the |egislature
I nt ended.

THE COURT: Isn't that the overall |anguage,

t hough, throughout all of these sections about 832 and

about disclosure and that exceptions are to be narrowy

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

33



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

construed, that the exenptions are narrowy construed.
Isn't that what we're getting throughout all the
| anguage?

MR. SAIN. Exenptions are narrowy construed, but
| aw enforcenent investigatory records is one of the
broadest ones. In fact, it's the broadest one. And
what they're tal king about is an exception to that
exenption. There's no way that you can say that this
exenption is nore than a pinhole. They want to take --
basically, turn this pinhole into a giant black hole
that consumes the exenption because then there woul d be
no nore exenption

And that is not what the legislature
i ntended. There's no way that you can read that
| anguage fromthe Senate analysis or read the support
that this legislation ultimtely received fromthe | aw
enforcenent comunity as being on board with the idea
that now there is no nore | aw enforcenent investigatory
exenption, which is what their argument essentially
means.

And that's why it cannot possibly be the
correct construction of this statute, why it cannot
possibly be what this law is supposed to be doing. It
Is an absurd result to presune that the exception is now

going to consunme the exenption because that's what it

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 34
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

means. |f great bodily injury means pretty much any
injury, pretty much even pain, then there is no nore |aw
enforcenent investigatory exenption, and that's probably
what they wanted. Probably their goal. And now they
are trying to acconplish, like | said before through
litigation what they couldn't acconplish through
| egislation. But that is not what the legislature
I nt ended.

We have plenty of evidence to support that.
And | think that's what this Court needs to do. It
needs to read the GBI in the way that |aw enforcenent
reads it, the way that the |egislature intended, which
was a narrow construction

THE COURT: Ckay. |It's your petition, so you get
the final word.

MR. H DALGO.  Your Honor, Fresno is attenpting to
invert the transparency principal in the California
constitution. And to quote Section 3 of the California
Article 1, declaration of rights, "A statute, Court
rule, or other authority, including those in effect on
the effective date of this subdivision, shall be broadly
construed if it furthers the people's right of access
and narromy construed if it limts their access.”

That applies to the PRA. That applies to

the exenptions. That applies to exceptions to those

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 35
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
March 21, 20

25

© o0 N o o1 A W N B

I T N R N R R T T T S e e e S S
oaa A W DN P O © 00O N OO oM W N -, O

exenptions. That applies to the issue before us here
t oday.

Your Honor, the ACLU is seeking nothing nore
than the PRA and the constitution required. W' re not
trying to destroy the investigatory records exenption,
we just need it to be interpreted correctly and
narromy, as the California constitution requires.

Wher eas, Respondent is attenpting to rewite
the clear text of a statute to hide evidence of harm
caused by police K-9s. W ask this Court to reject this
effort to subvert the State legislature's will and to
support the peoples' right of access to public records.
| apol ogi ze. | have a tendency to be a notor nouth.

THE COURT: That's a very strong common tendency
peopl e, when they read, speed up. Al right. Thank

you.
Thank you bot h.
MR. SAIN. Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: |'mnot done. You know, this is --
this has been a delight. | did not bother to add up al

the pages that | was tasked with review ng here, though
| know it's probably closer to 2000 than 1000. | find
this a very challenging and interesting issue. And |
find the arguments on both sides to be conpelling and

worthy of careful consideration. That's -- | think the

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

36



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

© o0 N o o &~ wWw N

T T N R N O I T T e N S N e e T
g B W N P O © 0O N O O b W N P O

most | can ask for in any case. That's what | always
ask for inajury trial. That both | awers do good jobs
so the jurors have everything they need to make an
informed decision. | have that. Now we'll see how
informed | am

MR, H DALGO  Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you, all.

MR, SAIN.  Thank you, Your Honor.

THE REPORTER: Tony, do you want this transcribed?
Witten up?

MR SAIN |'msorry.

THE REPORTER: Do you want it witten up? A
transcri bed copy?

MR. SAIN  Yes.

MR H DALGO  Yes, please.

(The proceedings concluded at 2:16 p.m)

-- 000 --

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

o o b~ W N

\]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

STATE OF CALI FORNI A )
) SsS.
COUNTY OF TULARE )

I, VICTORIA L. THOVAS, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter of the State of California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing pages nunbered 1 to 38, inclusive,
contain a full, true and correct transcript of ny
shorthand notes, and a full, true and correct statenent
of the proceedi ngs had and testinony given as reflected

her ei n.

Dated April 1, 2025.

ViAoria i Thomas

VI CTORI A L. THOVAS
CA CSR NO. 12927

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

38



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

---000---
4:4

1
8:15 23:24,25
28:9 35:19

10
8:6,9

1000
36:22

12
8:6,9

12022.7
16:10 28:11
31:12

13
5:6 6:8,9,10,
12,16

1421
11:22 32:4

2000
36:22

2025
4:1
21
4:1
220
12:12

2832.7
29:25

2:16 837.2
37:19 28:9
3 A
3 aberration
35:18 14:22
30 ability
28:3 8:18
Absolutely
4 8:19 17:3
23:19
4 absurd
6:10,11 10:9 27:10,12
34:24
5
accepted
52 16:16
4:3 access
35:22,23
7 36:12
accidental-
7 bite
6:15 6:21 8:10
7923.610 9:12 19:5
74 accomplish
7th 35:5,6
5:23 accountabilit
y
8 9:16
acknowledge
8 S
5:22 11:13
832 ACLU
33:24 4:10 7:19,22
832.7 26:3 29:10
8:1410:3,24 | 31:2036:3
32:4 act
835A 14:8
23:24

actual
13:2 16:22
28:24

add
32:25 36:20

additional
18:17

address
4:24 12:10
16:14 32:6

addressing
14:4,7

adequately
6:20

administrativ

e
9:2017:7,14,
21 18:15

adopt
5:17 21:16
30:3

adopted
11:23 22:3
24:1,2 25:24

adopting
21:20 26:14

adoption
24:2

advisement
54

agencies
17:19 24:11
32:17

agency
18:14

agency's
18:22

agreement
25:10

alleged
29:23

allowed
23:20

ambiguity
31:7 32:11,21

amend
25:18,19

amended
10:4,23 22:15
32:4 33:3

amendment
22:10

American
4:6

analogous
15:13

analysis
10:17,22
15:1519:10
33:1,9,13
34:15

analyze
24:12

apologize
36:13

apparent
21:14

apparently
13:18

Appeal
13:22 14:5

appearances
4:8

appears

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

15:7

applicable
334

applied
13:4,22 14:5,
13 15:6,21
28:10,21
31:15 32:13,
23

applies
12:1917:20
18:11,25
35:24,25 36:1

apply
10:15 17:5,24
19:2 28:1
29:25 32:8,18

areas
31:10

arguing
10:22

argument
5:19 11:6
16:2 21:11
23:25 24:24
29.6 32:1,7,9
34:19

arguments
36:24

Arnett
19:9

arrest
7:2,816:23
29:21

arrestee
6:19 7:2,9
16:16,19
19:1,6

art
31:9 32:14,22

Article
35:19

articulate
8:17

articulated
28:10

asks
56
assisting
9:1
assume
24:24

assumes
12:20

attach
18:22

attachments
4:16

attempting
31:20 35:16
36:8

attempts
31:23

attended
22:5

attorney/
client
28:16 29:7

authority
35:20

authorized
23:18

automatically
19:21

avoid
27:12

aware
21:23

awareness
13:15,24 14:8

B

back
8:712:17
19:8 20:9,13
21:4 31:11

Bakersfield
7:20

based
5:2
basically

13:17 23:5
26:15 34:10

baton
20:10 24:23

Bee
32:5

began
6:7

begun
18:13

behalf
4:12
big
20:5 29:17
bill
11:24 12:8,9
20:14 21:4,5
25:4,11,14
26:3,8 32:4

bit

11:8,15 13:7
bite

12:20 29:23

bites
20:11 24:22

black
34:10

board
24:11 34:17

boat
15:24 16:12

bodily
5:7,11,14,17
10:24,25
11:2,14,15,
17,18,23,25
12:14,17,18
13:12,16,25
14:2,4,8,23,
24 15:2,4,5,
17 19:11,13,
19 20:16,20
21:19 22:21,
22 23:4,5,14,
18,20,22
24:8,12 25:24
26:11 27:2
30:5 31:8
32:8,9,12,14,
18,19,22 35:1

bother
36:20

box

30:1
boxes

7:16,23 29:18
briefing

8:23 29:7,13

briefs
4:17

bring
26:3,7

broad
6:23 11:15
20:24 21:2,6
24:15 25:17
27:17 33:21

broaden
30:18

broader
25:12.14
32:18

broadest
22:6 34:6

broadly
35:21

brought
30:20

bruises
12:16
building
9:16
bump
31:17
burden
7:16

Burrows
14:14

C

CA
4:1
Cabrera
11:11 15:12

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

Cal
25:13

California
4:11 7:19
20:15 23:18
24:7 31:11
35:17,18 36:7

Capsenara
8:22

careful
36:25

case
6:39:3,9
11:3,11 12:23
13:2,7 14:5,
14,22 15:1,
11,12 17:10,
16,19 19:8,21
21:16,20
22:9,10
23:16,19,23
24:2 27:23
30:12,14 37:1

cases
8:22 12:11
13:19 15:15
21:22 22:2
23:3 31:14
32:1,2,3,5
33:5,14,17,18

categories
20:24 30:16

categorizatio
n
21:2

category
8:18

caused
36:10

causing
13:24

central
22:24

cetera
29:25

challenging
36:23

chance
8:1 10:16
15:23 26:19

change
25:3

changed
11:24

characterized
8:6

charge
15:3

chiefs
20:15,25
22:10

chiefs'
25:13

choice
32:12

choke
25:4

choosing
11:17

circuitous
10:11

circumstance
S
5:24 76,7
10:14

cite

11:3 12:24
17:6 23:2,6

cited
8:22 19:9
32:5

cites
14:14 15:19
21:11

city
46,13 17:10
28:14

Civil
4:6

claim
30:7

claiming
25:17

claims
31:19

clarification
4:21

clarifying
6:14

clear
7:21 10:20,23
17:5,13,15,20
19:11,12,18
24:17 36:9

clearest
12:2

closer
36:22

code
7:310:24
19:13 20:21
21:10,12,21
22:323:7,24
24:16 26:14

27:21 30:4,13
31:10,12

comments
5:2

committed
18:8

common
15:6 31:2
36:14

community
9:16 34:17

comparing
28:12

compelling
36:24

complaint
22:17

complaints
22:16,20
24:20 27:15
30:10 33:15,
16

conception
30:17,19

conclude
8:14 17:2

concluded
37:19

conclusion
16:8 28:11

concrete
9:5,6 17:24
18:6

conduct
13:24

conducting
9:21

conflating
26:10

conflation
12:3

consideration
36:25

considered
10:25 13:21

consistent
28:1 30:23

constitution
35:18 36:4,7

construction
27:11 33:20
34:22 35:13

construe
27:7,16

construed
8:20 20:16
28:2 34:1,4
35:22,23

consume
34:25

consumes
34:11

contained
6:25 7:21

contend
21:2,6

contending
27:17

contends
20:25

contention
29:12

contest
8:16

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

context
20:17 27:3
32:23

contra
19:22 32:10

contrary
17:2521:14
30:8

control
15:11

controls
23:25

convincing
12:8

copy
37:13

correct
27:19 34:22

correctly
36:6

Costa
32:10

count
14:23

County
12:23 32:10,
15

couple
4:20 31:10

Court

4:5,14 5:16
6:9,18 7:22,
258:12 10:2,
6,7,8 11:5,10,
16,20 12:2
13:22 14:5,
13,25 18:10
20:4 23:13,23

24:4,9,24
25:20,23
26:1,6,9,19
27:4 28:4
29:2,5,9,14,
17,20,24
31:3,21
32:10,15
33:7,23
35:10,14,19
36:10,14,19
377

Court's
14:17 15:21

Courts
31:22,25

covered
18:16

CPRA
6:2 21:25
22:7,23

created
8:259:12,20,
24

creating
20:4

credit
275

crime
18:8 24:2

criminal
9:1,3,8,21
12:12 17:17,
2518:11,15
23:11

crossed
6:11

crystal
10:20,23

19:17

cut
26:20

D

dangerous
14:15

date
35:21

deadly
12:6,25 13:3
15:16 16:6
23:17 24:1,7

death
5:7,11,14
13:24 15:12
23:21

debate
20:5
decide
22:1
decided
22:1
deciding
13:13
decision

14:12 15:9
28:5,7 374

decisions
15:21

declaration
17:10 35:19

declarations
4:16

defendant
4:12

define
21:20 31:12

defined
16:10 27:2
31:9,10,24
32:22

defines
21:13,20
24:16

definite
9:717:24
18:6 21:12

definition
5:18 11:15
19:12 21:17
23:8 26:14
30:4,13 32:18

definitions
12:5

degree
26:13

delight
36:20

demonstrate
9:5
DEPARTMEN
T
4:3
destroy
36:5
determining
18:8 20:1
dictum
14:6
died
26:7
difference
14:10 26:24

differences

direct

directly

disclosable

disclose

disclosed

disclosure

disclosures

discussing

discussion

disposable

Dixon

document

documents

dog

14:11

33:1

21:14

7:12 16:4
20:3,8 21:5
22:1,6,16,19
30:8 31:1
33:14,16,18

6:2 28:14

7:7 28:22,24

22:7,23 24:19
26:4 33:25

21:25 27:14
30:10

6:7

10:3 16:6

6:1

8:22

9:7 33:11

5:16:15,17
9:15,20

12:19 13:7
20:11 24:22

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

29:23
dogs
16:5,6

draft
11:21

duty
6:27:11

earlier
11:22 16:1

effect
35:20

effective
35:21

Effectively
6:14

effort
36:11

eliminate
23:25

enable
7:22

end
11:1

ended
11:16

enforcement
17:15,19,25
18:5,14,22,24
25:9 34:5,17,
18 35:3,11

enhancement
23:7,10

enlighten
14:7

entire
29:3

entirety
19:15

entitled
16:16,21,24
29:24

equivalent
15:16

erroneously
14:5

essentially
13:1,19 14:3,
19 15:20 21:4
34:19

established
32:14

evaluated
28:2

event
14:21 15:23

evidence
17:9,11,13
35:9 36:9

exact
31:13 32:6

examples
7:18

exception
8:14 10:14
16:21 18:25
19:1 29:25
32:24 34:7,24

exceptions
33:25 35:25

excessive
5:9,12

exclusive
11:14

excuse
4:13

exempt
7:13 8:24
18:25 29:4

exemption
8:21,2517:4,
20,23 18:4,
11,16,21
20:3,6 34:8,9,
11,12,19,25
35:3 36:5

exemptions
8:1934:1,4
35:25 36:1

existing
30:21

exists
31:16

expanded
26:4
explain
10:11 14:3
expose
18:6
express
9:21
expressed
16:1
expressly
6:4 32:1

extends
30:4

faced
5:10

facing
23:21

fact
11:21,22,24
22:13 25:1
28:10 34:6

facts
9:24 15:1

factual
7:1,7,10
16:25

fairness
8:7

fall
8:18

familiar
11:5

figure
19:23 22:25
23:11 29:18

file
9:3
files
8:3
final
4:24 24:5,6
32:25 35:15

find
8:210:10
14:24 36:22,
24

finding
15:1

finds
10:8 14:23

flawed
10:17

focus
4:18

follow
11:2 12:21

footnote
13:9 14:11

force
5:9,12 6:21
12:5,25 13:3
15:16 16:7,23
20:8,24 215
23:4,10,12,
13,17 24:1,7,
20 25:10,15
26:5,10,11,
12,13,15,16
27:14,16
28:2,13 30:6,
11,16,21,25
31:15 32:3
33:14

forces
12:6

foregoing
5:24

forms
6:22

found
15:4,5,9,10,
11 31:16
32:10,15

Francisco
13:8

Fresno
4:1,7,136:23

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

17:11 31:23
32:7 35:16

Fresno's
9:13

FRIDAY
4:1

front
13:20

furthers
35:22

G

gained
15:19

gambit
6:16

garbage
14:17

gave
29:10

GBI
12:9 13:3
15:17,24
16:2,3,5,8,9
19:25 20:22,
24 21:8 22:3
23:8,11 25:3
27:16 28:9
30:3 31:16
35:11

general
9:11

get all
4:15

giant
34:10

give

10:15 12:13
27:4 28:6
giving
54
goal
35:4

good
37:2

Government
7:3

great
5:17 10:24
11:2,14,17,24
12:14,17,18
13:12,15
14:2,24 15:2,
5,919:11,13,
19 20:16,20
22:21,22
23:4,20,22
24:12 25:24
26:11 27:2
30:5 31:8
32:8,12,18,22
35:1

grey
7:16 29:17
30:1

guess
5:58:310:15

gun
25:16

H

HAMLIN
4:3

hand
31:23

Haney
8:21

happen
18:21

harm
36:9

hear
4:15

hearing
10:19

helpful
4:18 6:12

Hidalgo
4:9 6:6,13,19
8:9,19 10:5,
1811:9,11
12:1 26:17
31:5 35:16
37:6,15

hidden
7:23

hide
36:9

history
10:3,8,13,22
20:18 22:13
23:1 24:14,16
28:12 30:24
31:2 32:16

holding
12:24 13:2
14:1

hole
34:10

HON
4:3

Honor
6:6 7:11 8:11

9:10,19 10:18
11:18 16:13,
14 17:1,12
19:7 22:15
23:15 24:6
25:8,22 26:18
276 28:23
29:11 30:2
31:6,19
32:21,25
33:10 35:16
36:3,18 37:6,
8

Honor's
18:17

huge
7:16

human
14:16

idea
12:8 15:13
18:10 24:15
26:10,21
27:13 28:17
30:24 33:2,13
34:17

identification
29:22
identify
7:22
identifying
6:47:9
i
8:15 28:10

important
4:25

impress
12:7

inapplicable
5:24

incidence
5:13

incidental
9:2

incidents
5:7

include
31:13

included
5:16 33:10

includes
7:18:20

including
7:2,7 20:7
35:20

independentl
y
9:4
indication
12:3

inflicted
15:2

information
6:1,4,19,22,
24 7:3,6,9,13,
14 16:17,18,
20,22 19:1,4,
6 28:25

informed
37:4,5

inherently
14:15

initial

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

8:8

injury
5:7,11,14,17
10:24,25
11:2,14,15,
17,18,23,25
12:14,17,18
13:12,16,25
14:2,4,9,23,
24 15:2,4.5,
18 19:11,13,
14,19 20:16,
20 21:19
22:5,21,22
23:4,5,14,19,
20,22 24:8,12
25:25 26:11
27:2 30:5
31:8 32:8,9,
12,14,18,19,
22 35:1,2

inquiry
10:7 16:14
19:20

instruction
13:21

instructions
12:13,21 15:7

intended
22:4 30:9,13
32:17 33:22
34:14 35:8,12

intent
12:3 15:25
19:22 20:2
21:15 25:19
32:12 33:20

interchangea
ble
11:7,12

interesting
36:23

intermediate
12:6 16:7

interpret
27:11

interpretation
27:20

interpreted
36:6

invert
35:17

investigate
8:24

investigating
18:23

investigation
9:1,22 17:21
18:11,13,15

investigation

S
17:13,14,17,
18 18:5

investigative
17:15,23

investigatory
8:13,16,21,25
9:3,4,8,18,23
17:3,4 18:4,
19,24 34:5,18
35:3 36:5

involving
5:7,8,14 32:2

issue
5:2519:24
20:1,4,5 21:8
22:20,24
29:8,13 36:1,

23

ltem
5:6 6:11

items
8:5

jobs
37:2

judge
4:312:12

Judges
22:1
judicial
33:12

Judicially
33:11

jurors
12:13,20
13:13 15:7
21:24 37:3

jury
12:12,16
13:21 14:23
15:1,6 22:1
31:15,17 37:2
justify
31:25

killed
13:7

kind
12:7 15:12
22:5,6 31:17

knocked
28:17

knocking
26:22

K-9

12:24 13:2
K-9S

36:10

KENT
4:3

LA
12:23

language
9:6 10:20
12:2513:18
25:25 32:15
33:23 34:3,15

law
11:3,7 17:14,
16,18,19
18:1,14,20,
22,24 19:21
21:16,20
23:11,16,19
24:2 25:8
27:23 30:14
31:20,21
34:5,16,18,23
35:2,11

lawyer
28:18

lawyers
37:2

leave
24:21,22,23

left
28:8,14

legislation

34:16 35:7

legislative

10:3,8,13,20,
21 12:3 15:25
19:10,22
20:2,18
22:13,25
24:14,16
25:19 28:12
30:24 31:2
32:16

legislature
10:13,19,25
11:16 12:8
19:23,25
20:19 21:9
22:4 30:9
32:17 33:21
34:13 35:7,12

legislature's
32:11 36:11

legislatures
25:9
lengthy
10:3
level
16:7
Liberties
4:6
life
14:16
light
16:24
likelihood
9:7 18:5
limit
24:19 27:13

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

limited
10:1 17:16
32:2 33:5,14
Limiting
18:3
limits
35:23
list
6:10
listed
6:9
lists
75
litigation
35:6
logical
20:23 24:25
27:7 30:22

looked
29:15

lot
31:5

made
12:9 28:6
29:6,12

make
12:15 15:8
21:5 22:16
25:3,5,7,12,
14 27:18,25
28:5,19 30:16
37:3

makes
11:6 16:4
17:20

making
20:8 25:11
28:6 32:7

manslaughter
13:14

manual
9:14

March
4:15:23

materially
14:12

materials
7:18

matter
4:55:3
matters

5:8 15:17
17:17

meanings
30:14

means
14:20 22:3
23:11 24:13
30:3 34:20
35:1

meant
20:3,21,24
21:2 24:15
26:8 27:2

meet
28:13

met
7:16 9:17

Miller
13:6,7

minor
31:14

missed
16:12

missing
15:24

mix
24:21,22,23

moment
10:12

motor
36:13

mouth
36:13

move
8:1

murder
13:15,23

mutually
11:13

N

narrative
7.2

narrow
10:14 11:16
20:14 28:8
32:13 35:13

narrower
22:12 25:11
30:16

narrowing
334

narrowly
8:20 33:25
34:1,4 35:23
36:7

necessarily
7:8 10:7 15:5

needed
17:2 25:14

negates
12:18

Nicholas
4:9

non-deadly
12:6

notice
33:12

noticeable
33:11

Notwithstandi
ng
5:23

Number
6:10

numbered
8:7

numerous
31:22

O

obtained
20:14

occasionally
12:21

occasions
12:13

offer
17:11

officer
5:10

officers
24:10

officers'

12:4
officially
10:10

older
13:18

open
5:21

opinion
5:414:18

opportunity
4:24 16:11

opposed
32:8

opposite
31:21

order
8:4 31:24

original
4:16 26:8
33:10

overly
6:23 32:19

ow
22:17
owie
22:17 30:7

P

p.m.
37:19

pages
36:21

pain
21:22 22:3,6,
18 26:13 30:6
31:14,15 35:2

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

paralegal
17:10

part
6:10 7:17
22:14 25:15
27:17 33:9

parties
8:23

party
7:12

passed
25:22

Penal
10:24 19:13
20:21 21:10,
21 22:3 23:7,
24 24:16
26:14 27:21
30:4,13
31:10,12

people
19:8 36:15

people's
35:22

peoples’
36:12

perspective
20:24

pertaining
32:3

petition
8:8 13:10
35:14

petitioner
4:10,20 5:6
6:313:11
16:14 17:22
19:16 20:25
21:11 33:19

petitioner's
21:17

petitioners
19:2

phrase
32:12

physical
19:14 21:22
30:6
picking
19:25
picture
7:10
pie
27:8,9

pieces
7:6 27:8,9

pinhole
34:9,10

plain
19:15,17
32:15

Plaintiff's
17:5

pleadings
4:16

plenty
17:19 35:9

point
10:12 11:9
12:15 15:14
19:7,8 20:11,
12 23:16 25:8

pointed
15:21

points
4:14,20 7:25

12:10 14:9

police
7:20 8:23
9:14,23
20:15,17,25
22:10 23:4,9,
12,13 27:3
28:1 32:2
36:10

policy

9:14 17:6,7,8
position

5:15 8:23

possibly
22:8,19 27:16
34:21,23

PRA
8:20 32:17,
20,23 35:24
36:4

PRAS
7:18

precise
9:6

predated
23:19

presume
34:24

presumed
27:1

pretty
11:11 12:16
16:3 21:18
29:25 30:6
35:1,2

principal
35:17

principals

11:3

privacy
28:15

privilege
17:15 28:17
29:8,13

privileged
28:19

problem
19:12

procedural
9:20 10:1

proceedings
37:19

produced
7:1

producing
6:22

product
29:15

products
28:16

proper
13:12 14:9

prospect
17:24

proven
13:24

provided
7:17
provision
26:22
proximity
13:15
public

18:7 31:25
36:12

punishment
18:12

purpose
9:1,2,8,13,15,
21 10:1
18:19,21
22:22 32:16

purposes
9:16 21:9

put
6:10,12 13:9
21:4 27:8

puts
15:12

puzzled
26:21

Q

gualifies
14:10

query
18:17

guestion
5:56:7 8:2
13:20 15:14
28:7

questions
4:18 5:2
13:11
guote
18:3 33:1,7,
16 35:18
quoting
18:2

rare

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

12:16

rational
30:23

raw
21:18

reach
28:11

reaches
10:7

read
11:24 13:8,18
31:21 34:14,
15 35:11
36:15

reading
19:15,17

reads
35:12

reason
6:316:16
22:14 23:2,5
30:19 33:2

reasons
28:6

received
34:16

recognized
10:18

record
8:23 16:25
18:24

records
8:13,16,21,25
9:10,25 17:3,
4,7,16,18,21,
2318:4,14
20:2 31:25
34:5 36:5,12

redacted
6:23,25 28:25

redaction
7:21

redactions
7:17

refer
31:11

referring
5:22 6:8 8:11

refers
9:14

reject
36:10

rejected
18:10 32:1,9

related
18:23

rely
19:17 27:21,
22

remain
6:2
removed
30:15
rendered
6:1
repeatedly
31:19

replace
31:24

replaced
16:2

reply
32:6

report
16:4 28:18,25

29:3

REPORTER
37:9,12

reports
5:6,13,15,16,
25 6:21,24
8:109:12,23
16:17,19,22,
23 17:22
19:4,5 22:5
29:1,21

representing
4:10

request
6:8,15 16:17
29:22

requested
6:4,21 13:10
16:21,22

requests
16:15 32:20

require
31:17

required
36:4

requirement
12:19 26:4

requires
31:14 36:7

resident
13:8

resolve
8:13

respond
5:196:58:1
11:9 26:17
315

Respondent
4:13,21 6:23
7:11,1595
10:22 31:19
36:8

respondent'’s
5:15

responding
32:20

response
19:8 29:9

responsive
6:15 7:18,19

restrict
30:9
restricted
5:17
restricting
33:3
restrictive
32:19

result
27:10,19
34:24

resulting
27:14

results
27:12

returned
15:3

reviewing
36:21

revise
30:17

rewrite
31:20 36:8

Richmond

32:5
rights
28:15 35:19
ripen
18:6,12
risk
13:24

role
26:20

rule
35:20

S

Sacramento
32:5,15

Sain
4:12 8:1
10:11 11:6,21
16:12,13
23:15 24:3,6,
10 25:7,21,24
26:2,7,12
27:1,6 28:23
29:3,6,11,16,
19 30:2 32:25
33:.9 34:4
36:18 37:8,
11,14

San
13:8

sausage
25:5,7

SB1421
10:23 21:3,6
25:21 33:2,13

SBI
12:9 13:3
16:2 25:20

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997

10



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

scope
20:2 22:7

scrape
16:5 22:18

scrapes
12:16 16:5
21:21 30:5

screams
25:1,2

second-
degree
13:14,23

section
7:4,521:12
23:24 24:4
31:12 32:4
35:18

sections
6:25 33:24

secured
22:23

seeking
6:20 7:8 9:22,
25 36:3

segregable
7:12

segregate
7:12

Senate
32:4 33:9,12
34:15

Senator
26:2

sense
15:6 27:18,25
31:2

sensitive
18:7

sentence
14:25

sentencing
23:7,10

separate
16:22

session
4:5

SESSIONS
4:2

set
9:24

shoot
23:21

short
31:7

show
32:17

sides
36:24

signals
32:12

signed
21:1 22:11
significant
19:14 21:19
similar
7:18
simple
6:3
simply
32:11
sir
31:4
situation
27:24

Skinner
26:2

smoking
25:16

some-odd
28:3

sort
10:1,16 18:12
25:15

Southern
4:10 7:19

SP1421
10:4

specific
18:20 21:9
32:3

specifically
29:22

speed
36:15

sponsor
21:3

stages
18:7

standard
13:23 14:9,13
15:25 23:25
28:9,13,19,
20,21

standards
12:4

start
4:19 6:13
18:3 31:6

started
20:7,9

State

4:8 36:11

stations
7:20

statute
10:9 11:1,23,
24 16:1,9
19:19 21:9,18
22:14 23:6,9,
18,20 24:12,
14 25:18
27:12,13
30:20,21 33:2
34:22 35:19
36:9

statutes
27:10 31:1,11

statutory
11:3 27:10

strike
15:18

strikes
20:10 24:23

string
15:19

strong
36:14

structure
33:10

subdivision
35:21

subject
12:4 13:13

submitted
5:237:19
18:9

subsequent
4:17 5:20

substantial
19:14 21:19

subtle
19:7

subvert
36:11

suddenly
30:25

suggests
10:13

summarize
10:16

Superior
32:10

supplement
32:6

supplemental
5:22 30:20

support
15:1 20:15
22:13 25:13
34:15 35:9
36:12

supported
21:131:1

supporters
26:2

supposed
20:6 31:7
34:23

surely
9:23

surrounding
7:2,8

swath
6:23

switched

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997

11



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

March 21, 2025

20:19

takes
25:2

taking
5:3

talk
11:7,8 15:15
19:9 23:17
28:15,16

talking
23:3,12,16
25:21 34:7

tasers
20:9 24:21
25:2

tasked
36:21

Taylor
14:21

telling
21:17

tells
22:14 27:11

tendency
36:13,14

term
11:1,18,22
14:15 19:11,
24 20:1,16,19
21:13 23:13
24:8,12,18
27:2 31:9,24
32:13,14,19,
22

terms
10:8 19:25

20:1 24:10

text
10:23 19:15,
17 31:7 32:16
36:9

theoretically
5:25

thing
13:6 17:1
20:17 23:5
26:8 28:23
33:1

things
6:11 21:25
26:22,23
28:22

Thomson
12:23 14:1

thought
4:18 15:8

threat
5:10 23:22

throw
14:2,17

throwing
26:22

throws
12:25 16:3

time
13:9 29:11
33:12

today
11:2,19 36:2

Tony
4:12 37:9

tore
12:11

total
14:22

traditional
9:23

transactional
25:1

transcribed
379,13

transparency
9:15 35:17

treating
15:22

trial
37:2

trials
12:12

true
15:3,10 22:8
31:21

trust
9:16

turn
5:10 34:10

types
19:3 25:10

U

Uh-huh
12:1

ultimately
34:16
unclear
5:1
understand
17:12 25:9

understandin
g
9:11
Union
4:6
unreasonable
5:9,12

use-of-force
8:10 9:11
17:22 19:4,5
20:17 22:5
28:25

Vv

vague
10:9

version
11:1,22 16:1
20:22 22:3
27:25 30:3,4

versus
4:6 12:23

victim
16:20 19:3
29:23

viewed
22:12

virtually
30:25

visible
8:3

W

walking
20:9

wanted
22:16 24:19

25:11 35:4
winding

20:13
withheld

7:13 9:17
28:24

withholding
7:11 31:25

word
5:8 22:21
24:5,7 35:15

words
33:17

work
21:13 28:16
29:15

worker
28:16

works
16:18 17:8
18:13

worthy
36:25

written
5.4 16:9
31:22 37:10,
12

years
21:3 28:3

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997

12



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38

	Word Index
	Index: ---ooo---..appears
	---ooo--- (1)
	1 (5)
	10 (2)
	1000 (1)
	12 (2)
	12022.7 (3)
	13 (7)
	1421 (2)
	2000 (1)
	2025 (1)
	21 (1)
	220 (1)
	2832.7 (1)
	2:16 (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	4 (2)
	52 (1)
	7 (1)
	7923.610 (1)
	7th (1)
	8 (1)
	832 (1)
	832.7 (4)
	835A (1)
	837.2 (1)
	aberration (1)
	ability (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	absurd (4)
	accepted (1)
	access (3)
	accidental-bite (4)
	accomplish (2)
	accountability (1)
	acknowledges (1)
	ACLU (7)
	act (1)
	actual (3)
	add (2)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	addressing (2)
	adequately (1)
	administrative (5)
	adopt (3)
	adopted (5)
	adopting (2)
	adoption (1)
	advisement (1)
	agencies (3)
	agency (1)
	agency's (1)
	agreement (1)
	alleged (1)
	allowed (1)
	ambiguity (3)
	amend (2)
	amended (5)
	amendment (1)
	American (1)
	analogous (1)
	analysis (8)
	analyze (1)
	apologize (1)
	apparent (1)
	apparently (1)
	Appeal (2)
	appearances (1)
	appears (1)

	Index: applicable..Cabrera
	applicable (1)
	applied (13)
	applies (8)
	apply (8)
	areas (1)
	arguing (1)
	argument (11)
	arguments (1)
	Arnett (1)
	arrest (4)
	arrestee (7)
	art (3)
	Article (1)
	articulate (1)
	articulated (1)
	asks (1)
	assisting (1)
	assume (1)
	assumes (1)
	attach (1)
	attachments (1)
	attempting (3)
	attempts (1)
	attended (1)
	attorney/client (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	automatically (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	awareness (3)
	back (7)
	Bakersfield (1)
	based (1)
	basically (4)
	baton (2)
	Bee (1)
	began (1)
	begun (1)
	behalf (1)
	big (2)
	bill (14)
	bit (3)
	bite (2)
	bites (2)
	black (1)
	board (2)
	boat (2)
	bodily (59)
	bother (1)
	box (1)
	boxes (3)
	briefing (3)
	briefs (1)
	bring (2)
	broad (9)
	broaden (1)
	broader (3)
	broadest (3)
	broadly (1)
	brought (1)
	bruises (1)
	building (1)
	bump (1)
	burden (1)
	Burrows (1)
	CA (1)
	Cabrera (2)

	Index: Cal..contest
	Cal (1)
	California (9)
	Capsenara (1)
	careful (1)
	case (33)
	cases (17)
	categories (2)
	categorization (1)
	category (1)
	caused (1)
	causing (1)
	central (1)
	cetera (1)
	challenging (1)
	chance (4)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	characterized (1)
	charge (1)
	chiefs (3)
	chiefs' (1)
	choice (1)
	choke (1)
	choosing (1)
	circuitous (1)
	circumstances (4)
	cite (5)
	cited (3)
	cites (3)
	city (4)
	Civil (1)
	claim (1)
	claiming (1)
	claims (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clear (12)
	clearest (1)
	closer (1)
	code (17)
	comments (1)
	committed (1)
	common (3)
	community (2)
	comparing (1)
	compelling (1)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (7)
	conception (2)
	conclude (2)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (2)
	concrete (4)
	conduct (1)
	conducting (1)
	conflating (1)
	conflation (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	consistent (2)
	constitution (3)
	construction (4)
	construe (2)
	construed (8)
	consume (1)
	consumes (1)
	contained (2)
	contend (2)
	contending (1)
	contends (1)
	contention (1)
	contest (1)

	Index: context..dog
	context (3)
	contra (2)
	contrary (3)
	control (1)
	controls (1)
	convincing (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (3)
	correctly (1)
	Costa (1)
	count (1)
	County (3)
	couple (2)
	Court (57)
	Court's (2)
	Courts (2)
	covered (1)
	CPRA (4)
	created (4)
	creating (1)
	credit (1)
	crime (2)
	criminal (10)
	crossed (1)
	crystal (3)
	cut (1)
	dangerous (1)
	date (1)
	deadly (10)
	death (6)
	debate (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (5)
	decisions (1)
	declaration (2)
	declarations (1)
	defendant (1)
	define (2)
	defined (7)
	defines (3)
	definite (4)
	definition (9)
	definitions (1)
	degree (1)
	delight (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	destroy (1)
	determining (2)
	dictum (1)
	died (1)
	difference (2)
	differences (1)
	direct (1)
	directly (1)
	disclosable (14)
	disclose (2)
	disclosed (3)
	disclosure (5)
	disclosures (4)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	disposable (1)
	Dixon (1)
	document (2)
	documents (5)
	dog (5)

	Index: dogs..Fresno
	dogs (2)
	draft (1)
	duty (2)
	earlier (2)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	Effectively (1)
	effort (1)
	eliminate (1)
	enable (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (13)
	enhancement (2)
	enlighten (1)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	entitled (4)
	equivalent (1)
	erroneously (1)
	essentially (7)
	established (1)
	evaluated (1)
	event (2)
	evidence (5)
	exact (2)
	examples (1)
	exception (9)
	exceptions (2)
	excessive (2)
	exclusive (1)
	excuse (1)
	exempt (4)
	exemption (19)
	exemptions (5)
	existing (1)
	exists (1)
	expanded (1)
	explain (2)
	expose (1)
	express (1)
	expressed (1)
	expressly (2)
	extends (1)
	faced (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (7)
	facts (2)
	factual (4)
	fairness (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	figure (4)
	file (1)
	files (1)
	final (5)
	find (5)
	finding (1)
	finds (2)
	flawed (1)
	focus (1)
	follow (2)
	footnote (2)
	force (45)
	forces (1)
	foregoing (1)
	forms (1)
	found (8)
	Francisco (1)
	Fresno (8)

	Index: Fresno's..initial
	Fresno's (1)
	FRIDAY (1)
	front (1)
	furthers (1)
	gained (1)
	gambit (1)
	garbage (1)
	gave (1)
	GBI (22)
	general (1)
	get all (1)
	giant (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	goal (1)
	good (1)
	Government (1)
	great (38)
	grey (3)
	guess (3)
	gun (1)
	HAMLIN (1)
	hand (1)
	Haney (1)
	happen (1)
	harm (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (1)
	helpful (2)
	Hidalgo (17)
	hidden (1)
	hide (1)
	history (13)
	holding (3)
	hole (1)
	HON (1)
	Honor (33)
	Honor's (1)
	huge (1)
	human (1)
	idea (12)
	identification (1)
	identify (1)
	identifying (2)
	ii (2)
	important (1)
	impress (1)
	inapplicable (1)
	incidence (1)
	incidental (1)
	incidents (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	includes (2)
	including (4)
	independently (1)
	indication (1)
	inflicted (1)
	information (18)
	informed (2)
	inherently (1)
	initial (1)

	Index: injury..limit
	injury (62)
	inquiry (3)
	instruction (1)
	instructions (3)
	intended (8)
	intent (8)
	interchangeable (2)
	interesting (1)
	intermediate (2)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interpreted (1)
	invert (1)
	investigate (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (6)
	investigations (5)
	investigative (2)
	investigatory (18)
	involving (4)
	issue (12)
	Item (2)
	items (1)
	jobs (1)
	judge (2)
	Judges (1)
	judicial (1)
	Judicially (1)
	jurors (6)
	jury (11)
	justify (1)
	K-9 (2)
	K-9S (1)
	KENT (1)
	killed (1)
	kind (5)
	knocked (1)
	knocking (1)
	LA (1)
	language (9)
	law (30)
	lawyer (1)
	lawyers (1)
	leave (3)
	left (2)
	legislation (2)
	legislative (20)
	legislature (16)
	legislature's (2)
	legislatures (1)
	lengthy (1)
	level (1)
	Liberties (1)
	life (1)
	light (1)
	likelihood (2)
	limit (2)

	Index: limited..pain
	limited (5)
	Limiting (1)
	limits (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	lists (1)
	litigation (1)
	logical (4)
	looked (1)
	lot (1)
	made (4)
	make (15)
	makes (3)
	making (4)
	manslaughter (1)
	manual (1)
	March (2)
	materially (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (3)
	meanings (1)
	means (8)
	meant (7)
	meet (1)
	met (2)
	Miller (2)
	minor (1)
	missed (1)
	missing (1)
	mix (3)
	moment (1)
	motor (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (1)
	murder (2)
	mutually (1)
	narrative (1)
	narrow (6)
	narrower (3)
	narrowing (1)
	narrowly (6)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (2)
	negates (1)
	Nicholas (1)
	non-deadly (1)
	notice (1)
	noticeable (1)
	Notwithstanding (1)
	Number (1)
	numbered (1)
	numerous (1)
	obtained (1)
	occasionally (1)
	occasions (1)
	offer (1)
	officer (1)
	officers (1)
	officers' (1)
	officially (1)
	older (1)
	open (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (1)
	opposite (1)
	order (2)
	original (3)
	overly (2)
	ow (1)
	owie (2)
	p.m. (1)
	pages (1)
	pain (9)

	Index: paralegal..rare
	paralegal (1)
	part (6)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	passed (1)
	Penal (15)
	people (2)
	people's (1)
	peoples' (1)
	perspective (1)
	pertaining (1)
	petition (3)
	petitioner (11)
	petitioner's (1)
	petitioners (1)
	phrase (1)
	physical (3)
	picking (1)
	picture (1)
	pie (2)
	pieces (3)
	pinhole (2)
	plain (3)
	Plaintiff's (1)
	pleadings (1)
	plenty (2)
	point (10)
	pointed (1)
	points (5)
	police (16)
	policy (4)
	position (2)
	possibly (6)
	PRA (6)
	PRAS (1)
	precise (1)
	predated (1)
	presume (1)
	presumed (1)
	pretty (8)
	principal (1)
	principals (1)
	privacy (1)
	privilege (4)
	privileged (1)
	problem (1)
	procedural (2)
	proceedings (1)
	produced (1)
	producing (1)
	product (1)
	products (1)
	proper (2)
	prospect (1)
	proven (1)
	provided (1)
	provision (1)
	proximity (1)
	public (4)
	punishment (1)
	purpose (12)
	purposes (2)
	put (5)
	puts (1)
	puzzled (1)
	qualifies (1)
	query (1)
	question (7)
	questions (3)
	quote (5)
	quoting (1)
	rare (1)

	Index: rational..SBI
	rational (1)
	raw (1)
	reach (1)
	reaches (1)
	read (8)
	reading (2)
	reads (1)
	reason (7)
	reasons (1)
	received (1)
	recognized (1)
	record (3)
	records (22)
	redacted (3)
	redaction (1)
	redactions (1)
	refer (1)
	referring (3)
	refers (1)
	reject (1)
	rejected (3)
	related (1)
	rely (3)
	remain (1)
	removed (1)
	rendered (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	replace (1)
	replaced (1)
	reply (1)
	report (4)
	REPORTER (2)
	reports (21)
	representing (1)
	request (4)
	requested (5)
	requests (2)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (2)
	requires (2)
	resident (1)
	resolve (1)
	respond (6)
	Respondent (9)
	respondent's (1)
	responding (1)
	response (2)
	responsive (3)
	restrict (1)
	restricted (1)
	restricting (1)
	restrictive (1)
	result (3)
	resulting (1)
	results (1)
	returned (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revise (1)
	rewrite (2)
	Richmond (1)
	rights (2)
	ripen (2)
	risk (1)
	role (1)
	rule (1)
	Sacramento (2)
	Sain (34)
	San (1)
	sausage (2)
	SB1421 (6)
	SBI (4)

	Index: scope..switched
	scope (2)
	scrape (2)
	scrapes (4)
	screams (2)
	second-degree (2)
	section (8)
	sections (2)
	secured (1)
	seeking (5)
	segregable (1)
	segregate (1)
	Senate (4)
	Senator (1)
	sense (4)
	sensitive (1)
	sentence (1)
	sentencing (2)
	separate (1)
	session (1)
	SESSIONS (1)
	set (1)
	shoot (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	sides (1)
	signals (1)
	signed (2)
	significant (2)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (1)
	Skinner (1)
	smoking (1)
	some-odd (1)
	sort (4)
	Southern (2)
	SP1421 (1)
	specific (3)
	specifically (1)
	speed (1)
	sponsor (1)
	stages (1)
	standard (10)
	standards (1)
	start (4)
	started (2)
	State (2)
	stations (1)
	statute (26)
	statutes (3)
	statutory (2)
	strike (1)
	strikes (2)
	string (1)
	strong (1)
	structure (1)
	subdivision (1)
	subject (2)
	submitted (3)
	subsequent (2)
	substantial (2)
	subtle (1)
	subvert (1)
	suddenly (1)
	suggests (1)
	summarize (1)
	Superior (1)
	supplement (1)
	supplemental (2)
	support (7)
	supported (2)
	supporters (1)
	supposed (3)
	surely (1)
	surrounding (2)
	swath (1)
	switched (1)

	Index: takes..years
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (7)
	talking (5)
	tasers (3)
	tasked (1)
	Taylor (1)
	telling (1)
	tells (2)
	tendency (2)
	term (22)
	terms (4)
	text (6)
	theoretically (1)
	thing (7)
	things (5)
	Thomson (2)
	thought (2)
	threat (2)
	throw (2)
	throwing (1)
	throws (2)
	time (3)
	today (3)
	Tony (2)
	tore (1)
	total (1)
	traditional (1)
	transactional (1)
	transcribed (2)
	transparency (2)
	treating (1)
	trial (1)
	trials (1)
	true (5)
	trust (1)
	turn (2)
	types (2)
	Uh-huh (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unclear (2)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	Union (1)
	unreasonable (2)
	use-of-force (8)
	vague (1)
	version (8)
	versus (2)
	victim (3)
	viewed (1)
	virtually (1)
	visible (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (4)
	winding (1)
	withheld (3)
	withholding (2)
	word (5)
	words (1)
	work (3)
	worker (1)
	works (3)
	worthy (1)
	written (5)
	years (2)



